

Tel/Fax: 0191-24769225

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE Jammu



Summer Office: May-October Sheikh Alam Campus Behind Silk Factory Rajbagh Srinagar Ph/Fax 0194-2311165

email: membersecretaryikspcb@gmail.com

## ORDER NO.:/23JKPCC of 2023 DATED 23 -10-2023

Whereas, closure of M/s Jyoti Palace Railway Road, Vijaypur-Samba was ordered by the JKPCC vide order No. 162 JKPCC of 2023 dt. 03-02-2023 for the failure of the proprietor of Banquet Hall to obtain mandatory consent of the JKPCC and for operating the same without having STP installed and functional in the Banquet Hall.

Whereas, the above said order has been implemented by the District Administration, Samba and the Banquet Hall is presently closed and sealed.

Whereas, the unit holder represented against the closure order vide his representation dt 16-10-2023, seeking closure order No. 162 JKPCC of 2023 dt. 03-02-2023 may be kept in abeyance, so that he can install the STP, suction hood etc. in the Banquet Hall and applied for consent from the JK Pollution Control Committee.

Whereas, the Regional Director, PCC Jammu vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/Consent-O/23/2350-51 dt. 19-10-2023 after obtaining the report from the Divisional Officer Pollution Control Committee Samba (South) has recommended for de-sealing the Banquet Hall, with the condition that the owner of the Banquet Hall shall not operate the Banquet Hall without obtaining the consent from the JKPCC.

Now, therefore, to facilitate installation of the STP suction hood etc. in the Banquet Hall under the name and style of M/s Jyoti Palace Railway Road, Vijaypur-Samba, Order No.162 JKPCC of 2023 dt. 03-02-2023 is hereby kept in abeyance for 15 days, purely for installation and testing of the STP, Suction hood etc. The Banquet Hall shall remain closed for any commercial operation till the valid consent to operate is obtained from the JKPCC as warranted under Rules.

"By Order of the Competent Authority"

(K. Ramesh Kumar),IFS Member Secretary, JKPCC, Jammu.

No:- JKPCC/LSK/7115498/023/62/-262

Dated: 30/10/2023.

Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1'. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Samba
- 2. Regional Director, JK PCC, Jammu for information and has
- 3. Chief Engineer, Power Development Corporation(PDCL), Canal Road ,Jammu
- 4. Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu for information.
- 5. Incharge Web site Pollution Control Committee Jammu for uploading the order.
- 6. Shri Rakesh Malhotra, Prop. M/s Jyoti Palace Railway Road, Vijaypur-Samba for inf.